This application is available in alternate formats upon request.

REQUEST FOR WAIVER FROM ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
OF CHAPTER 553, PART V, FLORIDA STATUTES

Your application will be reviewed by the Accessibility Advisory Council and its recommendations
will be presented to the Florida Building Commission. You will have the opportunity to answer
questions and/or make a short presentation, not to exceed 15 minutes, at each meeting. The

Commission will consider all information presented and the Council's recommendation before
voting on the waiver request.

1. Name and address of project for which the waiver is requested.

Name: Baoli Miami Restaurant (formerly Vita Restaurant)

Address: 1908 Collins Avenue, Miami Beach, FI, 33139

(ak.a 1906 Collins Avenue

2. Name of Applicant. If other than the owner, please indicate relationship of applicant to
owner and written authorization by owner in space provided:

Applicant's Name: 1906 Collins, LL.C, Mathieu Massa, Manager

Applicant's Address; 1908 Collins Avenue, Miami Beach, FI. 33139

Applicant's Telephone: (305)674-8822 FAX: (305) 674-6688

Applicant’s E-mail Address: Mathien@baolimiami g

Relationship to Owner: Lessee

Owner's Name: Miguel Chibras
Owner's Address: 5445 Collins Avenue, TH 5, Miami Beach, FL 33140

Owner's Telephone: _ (786) 897-2016 FAX

Owner’s E-mail Address:
Signature of Owner:

MIGUEC. ANGE(  CUIBRAS Roneho
v Amster, Esg., Bercow Radell & Fernandez. PA

Contact Person:

Contact Person’s Telephone: (305) 377-6236 E-mail Address: mamster@brzoninglaw com
This application is available in alternate formats upon request.




3. Please check one of the following:

[ 1 New construction.

[ ] Addition to a building or facility.

[ ] Alteration to an existing building or facility.
[ 1 Historical preservation (addition).

[X] Historical preservation (alteration).

4. Type of facility. Please describe the building (square footage, number of floors). Define the
use of the building (i.e., restaurant, office, retail, recreation, hotel/motel, etc.)

Existing, historic 1- and 2-story building built in 1939: first floor with approximately 5,860

square feet and second floor with approximately 2.518 square feet. The first floor contains a
restaurant that also uses an outdoor courtyard at the rear of the property. The second floor
contains back-of-house areas only. such as offices and storage rooms. Patrons of the restaurant
are not permitted on the second floor,

5. Project Construction Cost (Provide cost for new construction, the addition or the
alteration): Approximately $772.000. Note: Applicant is_investigating whether all these

costs are necessary for determination of the construction cost and reserves the right to modify this

amount.

6. Project Status: Please check the phase of construction that best describes your project at the
time of this application. Describe status.

[ ] Under Design [X] Under Construction*
[X] In Plan Review [ ] Completed*
* Briefly explain why the request has now been referred to the Commission.

The City of Miami Beach Building Department requests vertical accessibility to the second floor
unless a waiver is obtained from the Florida Building Commission. Applicant obtained a waiver
from the Florida Building Commission with regard to_enclosure of 1-story area that had been
covered but open on one side adjacent to the outdoor courtyard. See attached File # 2011-08645
and Plans for Original Waiver.

7. Requirements requested to be waived. Please reference the applicable section of Florida
law. Only Florida-specific accessibility requirements may be waived.,




Issue 1:_Requirement pursuant to Section 553.509. Florida Statutes. for vertical accessibility to
second floor, where no alterations are being performed on second floor and no services are
offered on the second floor that are not also available on the first floor.,

8. Reason(s) for Waiver Requesi: The Florida Building Commission may grant waivers of
Florida-specific accessibility requirements upon a determination of unnecessary, unreasonable or
extreme hardship. Please describe how this project meets the following hardship criteria.
Explain all that would apply for consideration of granting the waiver.

[X] The hardship is caused by a condition or set of conditions affecting the owner which does not
affect owners in general.

The majority of the existing. historic building, built in 1939, contains 1-story; only a portion of

the building has 2-stories. Since the approval of the original waiver in 2011. the Applicant has
obtained approval from the City for an increase in occupant load and a new outdoor bar counter,
as well as increased hours of operation for the bar counter. See attached development orders.
The Applicant made additional interior renovations to the restaurant under permits B1003764
and BREV120697 in conformance with the development approvals. See attached Plans for

BREV120697. The remaining items that will be subject to an additional building permit will be

the installation of the new outdoor bar counter and layout changes to increase the occupant load

for patrons. See attached Final Project Plans. The restaurant remains only on the first floor and
patrons are not allowed on the second floor, which contains back-of-house uses only. The
second floor is only 2.517 square feet, which is fewer than 3,000 square feet. Except for minor
work on a few doors, there has not been and will not be any work performed on the second floor.

Before the recent renovations, the building was larpely non-compliance with accessibility
requirements. Now, the first floor adheres to the accessibility requirements of the current Code.
including accessible restrooms. The installation of an elevator will affect the integrity of the
historic building. The elevator would take up valuable space on the ground floor that would
otherwise be used for the restaurant operations, including patron area and/or employee service
and circulation, and it would reduce the size of the back-of-house areas on the second floor, and
may require a reconfiguration of the existing hallway. For these reasons, the Applicant
respectfully requests waiver of vertical accessibility in order to achieve the Final Project as

shown in the Final Project Plans, even if additional minor construction is needed. See attached

letter for more details.

[X] Substantial financial costs will be incurred by the owner if the waiver is denied.

The Applicant is jnvestigating the applicable costs of construction and reserves the right to

modify the request to add disproportionate cost if applicable. The Applicant obtained two
estimates for LULA lifis, $43.337.71 and $46.112, and the estimated cost of generallv preparing
the building for such a lift is $25.000 - $30.000. As such, the cost of adding an elevator is

approximately $68.000 to $76.000. However, this does not include additional costs for any

alterations that will be necessary to accommodate the lift. Also, the Applicant has made

significant costs to add required accessibility elements, such as restroom, to the building. See

attached letter for more details,

[ ] The owner has made a diligent investigation into the costs of compliance with the code, but




cannot find an efticient mode of compliance. Provide detailed cost estimates and, where
appropriate, photographs. Cost esitmates must include bids and quotes.

9. Provide documented cost estimates for each portion of the waiver request and identify
any additional supporting data which may affect the cost estimates. For example, for vertical
accessibihity, the lowest documented cost of an elevator, ramp, lift or other method of providing
vertical accessibility should be provided, documented by quotations or bids from at least two
vendors or contractors.
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10, Licensed Design Professional: Where a licensed design professional has designed the project.
his or her comments MUST be included and certified by signature and affixing of his or her
professional seal. The comments must include the reason(s) why the waiver is necessary.
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CERTIFICATION OF APPLICANT:

i hereby swear or affirm that the applicable documents in support of this Request for Waiver are
attached for review by the Florida Building Commission and that all statements made in this
application are to the best of my knowledge true and correct.

+he
Dated this S day of _(Actnher L2012

Signat‘ﬁre y/

MeTHIEY  MASSA
Printed Name

By signing this application, the applicant represents that the information in it is true, accurate and
complete. If the applicant misrepresents or omits any material information, the Commission may
revoke any order and will notify the building official of the permitting jurisdiction. Providing false
information to the Commission is punishable as a misdemeanor under Section 775.083, Florida
Statutes.




FILED

Department of Business and Prafessionat Regulation
Deputy Agency Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA
BUILDING COMMISSION

CLERK Brandon Nichols

Date 121972011
Fie#  2011-08645

In the Matter of

VITA RESTAURANT
1908 Collins Avenue
Miami Beach, Florida 33139: (T -

MIGUEL CHIBRAS, VW 2011-406

Petitioner.

FINAL ORDER

The Application for Waiver by Petitioner, MIGUEL CHIBRAS, came for consideration
before the State of Florida Building Commission (Commission) in accordance with Section
553.512(1), Florida Statutes, and Chapter 9N-4, Florida Administrative Code,' at the meeting of
the Commission on October 11, 2011 upon a recommendation by the Accessibility Advisory
Council (Council). At that meeting, the Commission made the following findings of fact:

1. The Owner is Miguel Chibras, 5445 Collins Avenue, TH-5, Miami Beach, Florida
33139 (Petitioner).

2. The Applicant is Mathieu Massa, Manager, 1906 COLLINS, LLC, 1908 Collins

Avenue, Miami Beach, Florida 33139 (Applicant).

3. The Applicant was represented before the Council by Matthew Amsier, Esquire
on September 28, 2011,

4 The project for which the Applicant is seeking a waiver is an existing restaurant.

5. | The requirements from which the Applicant seeks a waiver are those in the

Florida Americans with Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act (“the Act”), Section

1 Unless otherwise mdicated, all citations to Flonda statutes refer to the 2011 codification of Florida Statutes, and
all citations to Florida admirustrative rules refer 1o the latest verston of the final adopted rule presented 1n Florida



Order No,

553.509, Florida Statutes, which require the Petitioner to provide vertical accessibility to all
levels above and below the occupiable grade level of a building, structure, or facility.
Specifically, Applicant requests a waiver from providing vertical access to the second floor of a
restaurant undergoing alteration to the first floor to create a new courtyard to be used as a dining
area. No alterations are being performed to the second floor, and no services are offered on the
second floor that are not also available on the first floor.

6. Section 553.512(1), Florida Statutes provides for a waiver of the accessibility
requirements set forth in Section 553.509, Florida Statutes upon a determination of “unnecessary,
unreasonable, or extreme hardship”.

7. Section 553.512(1) provides that a waiver shall be granted if an applicant
demonstrates economic hardship in accordance with section 36.403(f)(1), Code of Federal
Regulations.

8. The Applicant submitted an estimate of the cost necessary to provide vertical
accessibility which demonstrates economic hardship pursuant to Section 553.512(1), F.S. and in
accordance with section 36.403(f)(1), Code of Federal Regulations,

9. Based upon the Council’s consideration of the foregoing information, the
Applicant’s representations regarding project design and construction, and all applicable legal
requirements, the Council recommended approval of a waiver for vertical accessibility based on
the mandatory economic hardship waiver provision of Section 553.512(1), E.S. Applicant and
Petitioner agree that approval is specifically conditioned on the project being built according to

the plans presented to the Council.

Administrative Code



Order No.

Having considered the foregoing findings of fact, together with the recommendation of the
Council, the Commission hereby agrees with that recommendation and concludes that the
Applicant’s request for a waiver should be, and hereby is, GRANTED, subject to the Applicant
satisfying the above-identified condition(s).

This Final Order is intended for the enforcement of the Florida Americans With
Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act, as amended, Section 553.501 et seq., Florida
Statutes, and, other than as modified by this Final Order, any construction or post-construction
activities which deviate from the requirements of that Act will be deemed to be a violation of
this Final Order.

Responsibility for the enforcement of this Final Order and for enforcement of the
Americans with Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act shall rest with the Building
Official of the local government with permitted authority for the project. §553.513, Fla. Stat.
Nothing in this final Order shall be construed to relieve the Owner of any duties it may have
under the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-3‘36, §42US.C, 12101 et
seq., or other applicable regulations. Any waiver granted in this Final Order shall expire one (1)
year from the date of the Order unless the construction has commenced within that time.

Petitioner and all other interested parties are hereby advised of their right to seek judicial
review of this Order in accordance with Section 120.68(2)(a), Florida Statutes, and Florida Rules
of Appellate Procedure 9.110(a) and 9.030(b)(1)(C). To initiate an appeal, a Notice of Appeal
must be filed with Ronda Bryan, Clerk of the Commission, Department of Business and
Professional Regulation, 1940 North Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1000 and with
the appropriate District Court of Appeal not later than thirty (30) days after this Order is filed

with the Clerk of the Commission. A Notice of Appeal filed with the District Court of Appeal



Order No.

shall be accompanied by the filing fee specified by Section 35.22(3), Florida Statutes.

DONE AND ORDERED this 7’/4 dayof [ Peenrber— 2011,
-

Jacksonville, Duval County, State of Florida.

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing order has been filed

with the undersigged Commission Clerk and furnished by U.S. Mail to the persons listed below

this day of

Ronda Bryan, Commission Clerk
' Department of Business and Professional
Regulation
1940 North Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1000

Jack Humburg, M.A., CR.C.

Chairman, Accessibility Advisory Council
Boley Centers, Inc.

839 13" Avenue North

Saint Petersburg, Florida 33701

Mathieu Massa, Manager
1906 COLLINS, LI.C

1908 Collins Avenue

Miami Beach, Florida 33139

Gladys N. Salas, P.E.

Building Official Designee

City of Miami Beach

1700 Convention Center Drive, 2™ Floor
Miami Beach, Florida 33139
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ST I HARVEY RUVIN» CLERK OF COURT
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HIANI-DADE COUNTYs FLORIDA

OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

IN RE: The application of

1906 COLLINS, LLC

1908 COLLINS AVENUE

THE NORTH 5§7-1/2 FEET OF THE SOUTH

62-1/2 FEET OF LOTS 1, 2 & 3, BLOCK D

OF AMENDED MAP OF THE OCEAN FRONT
PROPERTY OF THE MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMENT
COMPANY SUBDIVISION, PLAT BOOK 5, PG 7;
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEETING DATE: JULY 9, 2012
FILE NO. 3562

ORDER

The applicant, 1906 Collins, LLC, filed an application with the Planning Department for a
variance to exceed the allowable hours of operation of an accessory outdoor bar counter of
a restaurant, as follows:

1, A variance to exceed the allowable hours of operation of the proposed accessory
outdoor bar counter until 2:00 a.m.

Notice of the request for variance was given as required by law and mailed to owners of
property within a distance of 375 feet of the exterior limits of the property on which
application was made.

THE BOARD FINDS that the property in question is located in the CD-2 Zoning District.

THE BOARD FURTHER FINDS, based upon evidence, testimony, information and
documentation presented to the Board, and portions of the staff report and
recommendations, as applicable, which are incorporated herein by this reference, that with
regard to the requested variances when conditioned as provided for in this Order:

That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the
same zoning district;

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the
applicant;

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege
that is denied by this Ordinance fo other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning
district;




Board of Adjustment Order: Meeting of July 8, 2012
File No. 3562: 1906 Coliins, LLC

1908 Collins Avenue, Miami Beach

Page 2 0of 5

That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of
this Ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant;

That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building or structure;

That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of
this Ordinance and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare; and

That the granting of this request is consistent with the comprehensive plan and does not
reduce the levels of service as set forth in the plan.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Board, that the variance be APPROVED as
requested and set forth above; with the following conditions to which the applicant has
agreed:

1. The outdoor bar counter as well as the outdoor garden dining area shall cease
operation at 2:00 am.

2. The applicant shall comply with all conditions imposed by Planning Board File No.
1988.

3. No dance or entertainment license to be approved for the outdoor garden dining
area.,

4. The outdoor garden dining area shall not be converted to a stand-alone bar, or
dance hall.

3. The Board shall retain jurisdiction of this file. The applicant must present a progress

report in three months to the Board; the Board shall then determine the necessity
and timing of subsequent reports.

6. This approval is granted to 1906 Collins, LLC only. Any change of operator or
ownership, including by fifty (50) percent or more of stock ownership, partnership
interest, or the equivalent, shall require review and approval by the Board of
Adjustment as a modification to this Order.

7. If there is any change in the use or operation of the outdoor garden dining area,
including but not limited to the outdoor garden dining area attempting to become a
stand-alone bar, or a dance hall and/or entertainment establishment, orin the event
the use ceases to exist for any reason (except for temporary closure during a
season or remodeling, both for a period up to six (6) months), the variance shall be
subject to Section 118-356, City Code, for revocation or modification of the
variance.




Board of Adjustment Order: Meeting of July 9, 2012
File No. 3562: 1906 Collins, LLC

1908 Collins Avenue, Miami Beach
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8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Substantial modifications to the plans submitted and approved as part of the
application, as determined by the Planning Director or designee, may require the
applicant to return to the Board for approval of the modified plans, even if the
modifications do not affect variances approved by the Board.

A landscape plan for the entire site, prepared by a Professional Landscape
Architect, inclusive of street trees as per the City of Miami Beach Master Street Tree
Plan, shall be submitted to and approved by staff before a building permit is issued
for construction.

The applicant shall comply with all conditions imposed by the Public Works
Department.

Allimprovements in the public right-of-way associated with the subject project shall
be subject to the final review and approval of the Planning Department Director,
Public Works Director, and the Parks and Recreation Department Director, and
shall require an agreement, subject to the review and approval of the City Attorney,
providing for the assumption of maintenance and liability obligations by the
Applicant, and its successors and assigns, executed and recorded before the
issuance of a building permit.

The conditions on this Order are binding on the applicant, the property’s owners and
all successors in interest and assigns.

This order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or
unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order
shall be returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the
criteria for approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is
appropriate to modify the remaining conditions or impose new conditions.

Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law,
nor allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code,
except to the extent of the variance granted herein.

The Board of Adjustment shall retain the right to call the operators back before them
and modify the hours of operation or the occupant should there be issuance of
written warnings and/or notices of violation about loud, excessive, unnecessary, or
unusual night noise.

A violation of Chapter 46, Article IV, “Noise,” of the Code of the City of Miami
Beach, Florida (a/k/a “noise ordinance”), as may be amended from time to time,
shall be deemed a violation of this Order and subject to the remedies as described
in section 118-194, Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida.

This Order shall be recorded, at the expense of the applicant, in the Public Records
of Miami-Dade County; the original or a certified copy shall be provided to the
Planning Department prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.

L
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PROVIDED, the applicant shall build substantially in accordance with the plans approved
by the Board of Adjustment, as determined by staff, entitled “New Restaurant for 1908
Collins, LLC*, as prepared by Charles H. Benson & Assoc. Architects, P.A., dated August
23, 2012, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order and staff review
and approval.

The applicant shall have a full building permit for the work contemplated herein issued by
the Building Department on or before January 9, 2014 (within eighteen months of the date
of this hearing) as per the above conditions. Ifthe full building permit is not obtained within
the specified time limits, the applicant shall apply to the Board for an extension of time prior
to expiration of such period; otherwise, this Order will expire, and become null and void,
unless the issuance of such permit is stayed by an appeal of this Order to a court of
competent jurisdiction.

This Order does not constitute a building permit, but upon presentation of a recorded copy
of this Order to the Planning Department, a permit shall be processed and approved
(subject to compliance with the conditions hereof) in accordance with and pursuant to the
ordinances of the City of Miami Beach.

Board of Adjustment o

N T(ﬁ ch;(ity of Nﬁjﬁ Bma h(};l(orfd?’ﬁ( R 6 b

Richard G. Lorber, AICP [EED AP
Acting Planning Director

City of Miami Beach

1700 Convention Center Drive
Miami Beach, Florida 33139

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this gﬁ day of
o A Y Lo 5 by Richard G. Lorber, Acting Planring Director of
the City of Miami Beach, Florida, a Florida Municipal Corporation, on behalf of the

corporation. He is personally known to me. Sl
Y P
e, TERESA MARIA
. MY COMMISSION # DD 928148
o —

- EAPRES: Deeember 2, 2013

D4 Bondzd Thu Budge! Notary Services Notary:
Print Name: /€4 s« 4 2 /4
[NOTARIAL SEAL] Notary Public, State of Florida

My Commission Expires:
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Approved As To Form;
Legal Department ( T=i2r=yy )

Filed with the Clerk of the Board of Adjustment on U 7 / Z 5/ / & )

FA\PLAM\$2zbal\FINALORDA3562 - Order - 1908 Coliins Av - 7-12.doc




ELEVATOR SERVICE
CORPORATION

4581 Weston Road #173
Weston, FL 33331
(305) 558-4424 Fax (305) 558-5338

CONTRACT PROPOSAL

July 19, 2011
NAME JOB NAME
HALLORAN CONSTRUCTION VITA RESTURANT
STREET STREET
804 NW 7th STREET ROAD 1908 COLLINS AVENUE
CITY & STATE CITY & STATE
MIAMI, FL 33136 MIAMI BEACH, FL 33139

We hereby submit specifications and estimates for the complete
installation of:

LIFTAVATOR (LU/LA)

POWER SUPPLY
e 220V, 30 AMP. Single Phase, 60HZ

DRIVE TYPE
e Direct acting hydraulic cylinder

CONTROLS
e Automatic or key controls

RATED LOAD
e 1400 LB. Commercial

PLATFORM
e Up to 18 Square feet, 11 GA steel

CAR PANELING
e 1% melamine or acrylic panels multiple color choices and custom finishes available

TRAVEL
e Upto 25 Ft. at 30 FPM, up to 50” with variance

MISCELANEOUS
e Compact, quiet, commercial hydraulic power unit, pump motor, and reservoir in one package



STANDARD FEATURES

Automatic or key control

Commercial fixtures/controls

Commercial carpet flooring

Illuminated push buttons

Emergency light package

Instruction certificate frame

Pump timer

Time delayed door closer

Self-leveling

Solid panel aluminum, stainless, or wood car gates
Formica

Stainless steel handrail

Emergency stop button

Alarm bell

Non-interference timer

Over speed check valve

Power-off lowering / Battery back-up system
UL Listed “B” Label, 1 ¥’ hour fire-rated
EZ entry doors to meet building codes

Total Price: $46,112.00

Warranty: One-year warranty on parts and labor on all parts and equipment installed by ELEVATOR SERVICE CORPORATION,
This warranty is honored only with a signed monthly preventive maintenance agreement with “ESC” Elevator Service Corporation.
Warranty does not cover fire, water or vandalism damage to parts and equipment installed by ELEVATOR SERVICE
CORPORATION



The above quoted price permits an applicable sales tax, use, excise, and similar tax unless the buyer has
furnished the company within appropriate tax exemption certificate acceptable to tax authorities.

ELEVATOR SERVICE CORPORATION will not be held liable for any issued municipalities, as
a result of a failure comply with code with code requirements that is the purchaser’s
responsibilities. Non-payment of any sum due of this agreement will be considered a material
breech thereof. In the event of a breech or disagreement within thirty (30) days from the billing
date, ELEVATOR SERVICE CORPORATION may, at its option declare all sums due or to
become due this agreement due and payable in full as and for agreed liquidated damages, and not
as a penalty, and under the same are paid. ELEVATOR SERVICE CORPORATION shall be
discharged and released from any obligation and/or liabilities under terms of this agreement.

In the event an attorney is engaged to enforce construe or defend any terms and conditions of this
agreement or to collect and payment of lost profits due hereunder, either with or without suit, the
Purchaser agrees to pay all attorneys and all fees and costs incurred by ELEVATOR SERVICE
CORPORATION

The Purchaser does hereby wave trial by jury and does further consent to the venue of any
proceeding or lawsuit under this agreement. No agent or employees shall have to authorities to
wave or modify any of the terms of this agreement.

We hereby purpose to furnish labor materials-complete in accordance to the above specifications.
All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner
according to standard practices. Any deviation or alteration from above specification involving
extra costs, will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over the
above estimate.

Payment(s) to be made as follows: 50% deposit due upon signing of contract. Balance
due upon completion of work.

This proposal is good for sixty (60) days from this date.

ELEVATOR SERVICE CORPORATION Authorized Signature:

Thank you for the opportunity to quote your vertical transportation. If you have any questions,
please do not hesitate to call my office at any time.

You are hereby authorized to do the work as specified.

Accepted:

Date:




GARAVENTA LIFT

3500 NE 11" Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33334

Owner: 1908 Collins Ave. (Vita Restaurant)

Location: 1908 Collins Ave. Miami Beach Fl. Elvoron LULA Elevator

We hereby submit our preliminary proposal to furnish and install one (1) two stop Hydraulic LULA ELEVATOR

1. Use: Passenger
2. Platform Custom Platform 42 X 60 Cab
3. Class: LULA elevator
4. Capacity 1400 Ib Capacity
5. Speed: 40 FPM (Remote Machine Room)
6. Type: Roped 2:1 Hydraulic Operation
7. Car Sling: Cantilevered
8. Rails: #8 T89B Guide Rails with Rail Brackets
9. Stops: 2
10. Openings: 2 Front
11. Overhead:: 120” min
12. Door Equipment: Automatic
13. Door Measurements: 3’0"wx6’8"h
14. Car Doors: Two Speed Sliding doors painted to match trim.
15. Hoistway Doors Two speed sliding doors painted to match trim.
16. Cab Interior: Choice of laminate
4 White Down Lights, w/white ceiling
17. Car Operating Panel: Emergency Light, Integral emergency phone,
18. Fixtures: ADA Compliant Hall Fixtures
19. Operation: Non Selective, Collective automatic operation
20. Hand Rail: One 1%” Stainless Steel Hand Rail
21. Codes: Meets or Exceeds ANSI A17.1 National Safety Code
24: Other: 14” Pit, Manual emergency lowering valve
25: Warranty: One year Labor, Two (2) year parts

Optional: 5 year warranty add $2,500.00, Expedited shipping add $2,000.00

PRICE:

Furnish and install with all elevator permits the above LULA elevator: ................coocoviviiinennn. $43,337.71

FORTY THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN DOLLARS & 71/100

UPGRADE: #1: Stainless steel cab doors: +$3,120.00

TERMS:

Payment terms: 40% due at signed contract, 25% factory shipping release, 25% material on site, balance on

completion of install.



All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed according to standard practices. Any alteration
or diversion from the above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only if presented in writing and
executed by both parties and shall be at a charge over and above the original contract price.

All agreements are contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Contractor to coordinate elevator
delivery

The above prices shall remain in effect for period of (30) days from the date of this quotation, at which time it will be
subject to review due to extreme uncertainties in material and labor costs.

All work to be performed during the regular working hours of the regular working week of the elevator/escalator
construction trade.

Workmen’s compensation insurance shall be provided under the laws and statutes of the State of Florida.

Should this proposal be accepted and work is to be performed by Garaventa USA, Inc., it is necessary that (2) two
signed copies of our proposal be returned to us along with any purchase order you may deem necessary.

For scheduling information, please contact us at your convenience. Delivery at this time would be 10 weeks from
approved drawings depending on the factory workload at the time of order Please call for expedited delivery times.

The equipment quoted meets the requirements of ANSI A 17.1 Section 5.2

Subject to the following conditions, all of which are hereby agreed to.

Any action, proceeding or litigation arising out of or concerning this contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled to
recover its costs and reasonable attorney’s fees through all appellate levels. Venue for any action, proceeding or
litigation arising out of this contract shall be in Broward County, Florida.

It is expressly understood and agreed that all verbal agreements are void and that the acceptance of this proposal shall
constitute the contract for the materials specified above. Any changes to this contract must be made in writing and
signed by both parties. This contract is not binding upon Garaventa USA, Inc., until approved by one of its executive
officers.

Garaventa USA, Inc

This proposal is hereby accepted: By
W. Bill Scott
Date: 20
Date 20
Owner:
Please Print
SIGNED:

Authorized Signature
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PLANNING BOARD
CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

PROPERTY: 1908 Collins Avenue
FILE NO. 1988
IN RE: The application by 1906 Collins LLC requesting a modification to a Conditional

Use Permit pursuant to Sections 142-1362 of the Land Development Regulations
of the City Code, to operate Baoli, a dinner restaurant and evening entertainment
establishment, with an occupant content of approximately 343 persons to replace
the existing Baoli Vita.

LEGAL

DESCRIPTION: . The north 57.5 feet of the south 62.50 feet of lots 1, 2 and 3, Block D of "Miami
Beach Improvements Co. Ocean Front property amended” according to the plat
thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 5, page 7 of the Public Records of Miami-Dade
County, Florida

MEETING DATE: May 22, 2012
MODIFIED CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

The applicant, 1906 Collins LLC, filed an application with the Planning Director for a modification to a
Conditional Use Permit pursuant to Sections 142-1362 of the Land Development Reguilations of the
City Code, to operate Baoli, a dinner restaurant and evening entertainment establishment, with an
occupant content of approximately 343 persons to replace the existing Baoli Vita.

The Planning Board of the City of Miami Beach makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT, based upon
the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing and which are part
of the of the record for this matter:

That the property in question is located in the CD-2, Commercial Medium Intensity Zoning
District

That the use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan for the area in which the property is
located;

That the intended use or construction will not result in an impact that will exceed the thresholds
“for the levels of service as set forth in the Comprehensive Plan;

That structures and uses associated with the request are consistent with the Land Development
Regulations;

That the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare will not be adversely affected,

That necessary safeguards will be provided for the protection of surrounding property, persons,
and neighborhood values. ‘



IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, information,
testimony and materials presented at the public hearing, which are part of the record for this matter,
and the staff report and analysis, which is adopted herein, including the staff recommendation, that a
Conditional Use Permit as requested and set forth above be GRANTED, subject to the following
conditions to which the applicant has agreed:

1.

The Planning Board shall maintain jurisdiction of this Conditional Use Permit. The Board
reserves the right to modify the Conditional Use approval at the time of a progress report in a
non-substantive manner, to impose additional conditions to address possible problems and to
determine the timing and need for future progress reports. This Conditional Use is also subject
to modification or revocation under City Code Sec. 118-194 (c).

This Conditional Use Permit is issued to Baeli-Miami—LG 1906 Collins LLC as tenant/operator
of the property where the venues constituting a Neighborhood Impact Establishment are is
located. Any change of operator or ownership or 50% (fifty percent) or more stock ownership
shall require review and approval by the Planning Board as a modification to this Conditional
Use Permit. Subsequent owners and operators shall be required to appear before the Board,
within 90 days of change of ownership or operator to affirm their understanding of the conditions
listed herein.

The conditions of approval for this Conditional Use Permit are binding on the applicant, the
property's owners, and all successors in interest and assigns.

The applicant, now and in the future, shall abide by all the documents and statements submitted
with this application for a Neighborhood Impact Establishment Modified Conditional Use Permit.

The hours of operations shall be as proposed by the applicant:

a. Dining Hours: 7:00 p.m. until +:80-a-m. 2:00 a.m., seven days a week, inside and outside.
b. Entertainment and dancing: 12:00 a.m. until 5:00 a.m., seven days a week, inside only,
after the Nana wall is closed.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall participate in a Transportation
Concurrency Management Area Plan (TCMA Plan), if deemed necessary, by paying its fair
share cost, as determined by the Transportation/Concurrency Management Division.

#1988 — 1908 Collins Ave. — Baoli
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Any queuing of patrons shall occur within-the-subject—property-tine—inside the building, as

proffered by applicant.

Applicant shall not play music, whether amplified or live, at a volume that constitutes
entertainment under the Code of the City of Miami Beach before 12:00 AM inside and outside
and anytime the skylightis-open Nana wall is open. Music constituting entertainment shall only
be plaved inside after 12:00 AM, only after the Nana wall is closed.

Commercial use of any rooftop throughout the property shall be prohibited, as proffered by
applicant.

15.

16.

All exits, except emergency only exits, to Collins Avenue shall be equipped with a double door
vestibule.

The ground floor windows facing Collins Avenue shall be sufficiently transparent to afford views
of the interior of the facility.

18.

19.

The occupant load shall be limited to no more than 358 343 patrons, as proposed by the
applicant, or as determined by the Fire Marshal. The Fire Department staff shall validate the
patron occupant load, for_all the areas in the venue prior to the approval of any Certificate of
Occupancy, Certificate of Completion or Gertificate—ef-Use Business Tax Receipt, whichever
occurs first.

The installation plan for the sound system, both outside and inside, including the location of all

the speakers and sound system controls shall be submitted to staff for review and approval prior
to obtaining a building permit.

#1988 — 1908 Collins Ave. — Baoli
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21

22.

23.

24.

25.

20.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Baoli employees or security personnel shall be stationed in front of the venue to direct patrons
to the sole entrance. Security cameras shall monitor the entrance and exit during operating
hours. Security personnel shall take measures to enforce the Patron Age Restriction of the City
Code during the hours of operation of all the venues serving alcohol. A violation of this condition
shall be deemed a violation of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as
described in Section 118-194 of the City Code.

Refuse shall be collected on 20" Street via a private alley owned by the Greystone Hotel where
the trash room, which is located at the rear of the property, can be accessed. The applicant
shall contract with a waste collection company to pick up 6 days a week, or as necessary,
between the hours of 8:00 AM and 9:00 AM,

Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall participate in a
Transportation Concurrency Management Area Plan (TCMA Plan), if deemed necessary, by
paying its fair share cost, as may be determined. A final concurrency determination shall be
conducted prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Mitigation fees and concurrency
administrative costs shall be paid prior to the project receiving the Business Tax Receipt.

Final calculations shall be made to determine the parking requirement for the project and any
deficiency in the requirement and the parking spaces provided. The payment of the fee in lieu of
providing all the required parking shall-be determined at this time and payment of the required
fee shall be made prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy.

Street flyers and handouts shall not be permltted including handbills from third-party
promotions.

The applicant shall be responsible for maintaining the areas adjacent to the facility, such as the
sidewalks, curb and gutter on Collins Avenue and around the perimeter of the property in
excellent condition, keeping these areas in a clean condition, free of all refuse, at all times.

The Planning Board shall retain the right to call the operators back before them and modify the
hours of operation or the occupant should there be complaints or issuance of written warnings
and/or notices of violation about loud, excessive, unnecessary, or unusual noise.

A violation of Chapter 46, Article IV, "Noise," of the Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida
(a/k/a "noise ordinance"), as may be amended from time to time, shall be deemed a violation of
this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as described in section 118-194, Code
of the City of Miami Beach. Florida.

The applicant shall resolve outstanding violations and fines, if any, prior to the issuance of a
building permit.

£

Henéa—at—the—expease—e@%a&app#ea%-wnhm a reasonable time aﬁer apphcant s receapt of thts

Conditional Use Permit, as signed and issued by the Planning Director, the applicant shall
record it in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County at applicant’s expense and then return the
recorded instrument to the Planning Department. No building permit, certificate of use,
certificate of occupancy, certificate of completion or business tax receipt shall be issued until
this requirement has been satisfied.

#1988 — 1908 Collins Ave. — Baoli
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31 Non-compliance with any of the conditions specified herein shall be deemed a violation of this
Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as described in Section 118-194 of the City
Code, including but not limited to revocation of this Permit.

32. This order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or
unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be
returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for approval
absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the remaining
conditions or impose new conditions.

33. The establishment and operation of this Conditional Use shall comply with all the
aforementioned conditions of approval; non-compliance shall constitute a violation of the Code
of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, and shall be subject to enforcement procedures set forth in
Section 114-7 of the Code and such enforcement procedures as are otherwise available. Any
failure by the.applicant to comply with the conditions of this Order shall also constitute a basis
for consideration by the Planning Board for a revocation of this Conditional Use permit.

34. Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law, nor allows a
relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code.

Dated this é% day of CXJ‘/ v e , 2012.

PLANNING BOARD OF THE

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA
(/]
BY: )

Richard‘G. Lorber, Acting Planning Director, AICP,
LEED AP
For Chairman

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this é% day of \:96‘4’“2"

oz /2., by Richard G. Lorber, Acting Planning Director of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, a Flonda

Municipal Corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He is personally known to me.
5 TERESA MARIA
+« MY GOMMISSION # DD 928148 W

EXBES: Bevember 2, 2013
S BT Notary:  ——— M
| L WNMWSemees Print Name: /&stes . PR
[INOTARIAL SEAL] Notary Public, State of Florida

#1988 — 1908 Collins Ave. — Baoli
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My Commission Expires: /2 — 0"2 — )2
C Number: D}qg g/f/g

Approved As To Form:
Legal Department e-6-12)

FAPLANSPLB\2012\5-22-2012\1988 - 1908 Collins Ave - Mod CU Baoli\1988 - 1608 Collins Ave MCUP.docx
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